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Responses to Comments from Federal Agencies 
 

 
This section provides responses to comments received on the draft environmental document from federal 
agencies.   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of Comment Letters Received from  
Federal Agencies 

Comment 
Code 

Agency 
Commenter 

Name 

Date 
Letter 

Received 
Comment Topic(s) 

 
Appendix J 
Page No. 

 

F-1 U.S. Department of the 
Interior, Office of the 
Secretary - Office of 
Environmental Policy 
& Compliance 

Patricia 
Sanderson Port 

10/03/16 Reviewed and No 
Comments 

8 - 9 

F-2 U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency, 
Region IX -
Environmental Review 
Section 

Carolyn 
Mulvihill 

10/03/16 Growth Analysis, 
Alternatives Analysis, 
Wetlands, Wildlife 
Connectivity, Air Quality  

10 - 19 

F-3 U.S. Department of 
Agriculture, Forest 
Service - Pacific 
Southwest Region 

Beth Boyst 09/19/16 Box Culverts, Pedestrian 
Overcrossings, Section 
4(f), Pacific Crest Trail 

20 - 21 
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Responses to Comment Letter F-1 
U.S. Department of the Interior, Office of the Secretary  

 
Response to Comment F-1 
Thank you for your review. 
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Responses to Comment Letter F-1 
U.S. Department of the Interior, Office of the Secretary  
 
See next page. 
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Responses to Comment Letter F-2 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX 
 
See next page. 
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Responses to Comment Letter F-2 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX 
 
See next page. 
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Responses to Comment Letter F-2 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX 

 
See next page. 
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Responses to Comment Letter F-2 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX 

 
Response to Comment F-2.1 
The recently released SCAG 2016-2040 RTP/SCS model has been reviewed to determine the potential impacts on the 
project purpose and need.  After a review of the land use assumptions in the 2016 model, it was observed that the land 
uses developed for the 2012 model for the SR-138 and the Antelope Valley Area Plan (AVAP) have not significantly 
changed.  Additionally, key corridor volumes were compared between the models and there were not significant 
differences in these volumes.  A comparison of the Cities of Lancaster and Palmdale reflects that that the 2012 versus 
the 2016 RTP/SCS Growth Forecasts show slightly higher for Lancaster (209,900 for 2040 in the 2016 versus 201,300 
for 2035 in the 2012) and slightly lower for Palmdale (201,500 for 2040 in the 2016 versus 206,100 for 2035 in the 
2012) which correlates well with the overall comparison that they are similar. 
 
 
Response to Comment F-2.2 
1) The TSM alternative includes those activities which maximize the efficiency of the present system.  The draft EIS 
discusses a range of alternatives including all reasonable alternatives. The NW-138 corridor is sparsely populated with 
communities of small sizes that are relatively small and the reported 2003 population for North County includes the 
communities of Lancaster and Palmdale and Santa Clarita are not immediately adjacent to the study corridor.  Safety 
improvements that are considered the priority for the interim improvements will be further clarified in the FED.  The 
types of improvements that will make up the interim safety improvements include intersection improvements, including 
turning lanes and acceleration/ deceleration lanes; alignment corrections to the vertical and horizontal alignments to 
provide improved geometry, including the curve correction at County Road N, the Old Ridge route; and shoulder 
widening in areas to provide additional width for errant vehicles.  2) The interim safety improvements address the short 
term needs in the corridor, but fail to meet the purpose and need in the long term for the corridor. 3) TSM elements will 
be the priority for the near term improvements in the corridor.  They are consistent with the implementation and 
improvements needed in the corridor now and will be incorporated as a priority into the selected alternative 
implementation plan. 
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Responses to Comment Letter F-2 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX 

 
Response to Comment F-2.3 
An approved JD was submitted to the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) in October 2016.  Coordination with 
USACE will continue during the project design phase to minimize potential impacts to federal jurisdictional features 
and to calculate appropriate mitigation ratios.  The project will be designed to avoid, minimize and mitigate impacts to 
Waters of the US through use of structures to retain fill and by spanning areas where possible.  These strategies will be 
implemented to maintain hydrologic integrity, support wildlife movement and help to avoid, minimize and mitigate 
impacts to Waters of the US. 
 
 
Response to Comment F-2.4 
There are approximately 72 existing cross culverts within the project limits.  Approximately 47 existing cross culverts 
will be maintained or expanded.  Approximately 25 cross culverts will be abandoned and an additional 93 cross culverts 
will be constructed to maintain hydrologic integrity and support wildlife movement.  Culverts will range in size from 24 
inches to 10 ft. by 10 ft. in width and height, and ranging from 80 ft. to 200 ft. in length and vary between reinforced 
concrete pipes, reinforced concrete boxes, and corrugated metal pipes.  A detailed wildlife passage impact assessment 
shall be conducted during the final design phase to confirm the proposed culverts for wildlife passage will be effective 
with consideration to current land use, approved projects within the area, and further coordination with CDFW and 
USFWS. 
 
Response to Comment F-2.5 
Section 3.2.6 (Air Quality) has been updated to reference the 2016-2040 RTP.  The project is included in the 2016 RTP. 
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Responses to Comment Letter F-2 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 
 
Response to Comment F-2.6 
The discussion of the proposed project's conformity has been revised in the Affected Environment discussion of section 
3.2.6 (Air Quality). 
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Responses to Comment Letter F-2 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX 
 
Response to Comment F-2.7 
Because there have been requirements set forth in California legislation and executive orders on climate change, the 
issue is addressed in a separate California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) discussion.  The CEQA analysis may be 
used to inform the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) determination for the project. 
 
Caltrans continues to consider climate change in all planning and investment, and will incorporate feasible GHG 
reduction measures in to project design. 
 
Response to Comment F-2.8 
Relevant California specific information regarding climate change adaptation is discussed in the climate change 
adaptation strategies section of the FEIR/S. 
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Responses to Comment Letter F-2 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX 
 
Response to Comment F-2.9 
Per President Trump’s executive order PROMOTING ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
signed March 28, 2017, The Council on Environmental Quality has rescinded its final guidance entitled "Final 
Guidance for Federal Departments and Agencies on Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions and the Effects of 
Climate Change in National Environmental Policy Act Reviews," which is referred to in "Notice of Availability," 81 
Fed. Reg. 51866 (August 5, 2016). 

 
Caltrans has included a good faith GHG analysis within the CEQA discussion of this EIR/EIS and may use the 
CEQA GHG analysis to inform NEPA decisions. 
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Responses to Comment Letter F-2 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX 
 
Response to Comment F-2.10 

 Projected CO2 emissions were modeled using EMFAC 2014, which is the most recent version of CARBs 
modeling tools.  Growth forecast variations between the 2012 and 2016 SCAG RTP are minimal in scale and 
would not result in remarkable differences in GHG model results. 

 
 Information has been added to the quantitative analysis discussion.  There is no projected change in traffic 

volumes expected between Alternative 1 and Alternative 1 with Antelope Acres community bypass design 
option.  No projected change in CO2 emissions expected between the 2 alternatives is expected.   

 
 Information has been added to discussion of GHG reduction measures. 

 
 Plants will be replaced with native species and will be consistent with the character of the adjacent community 

landscape and in context with the unique arid attributes.  Water usage requirements will be a factor in plant 
selection. 

 
 In absence of scientific information directly linking an amount of CO2 emissions directly to a specific climate 

impact and without downscaled climate data specific to the project area, it is too speculative to determine the 
multitude of possibilities that climate change may have on the project area.   

 
 
Response to Comment F-2.11 
AASHTO M295 standards are currently incorporated into Caltrans Standard Specifications.  Caltrans will consider the 
appropriate use of sustainable pavement technology in the design and selection of materials for this project. 
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Responses to Comment Letter F-2 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX 

 
See previous page. 
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Responses to Comment Letter F-3 
U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service - Pacific Northwest Region 

 
Response to Comment L-3.1 
The minimum height of 12' was included with all multimodal crossings. 
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Responses to Comment Letter F-3 
U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service - Pacific Northwest Region 
 
Response to Comment F-3.2 
Caltrans appreciates the comments and easements provided by the Forest Service and the PCT Association for the PCT 
segments in the vicinity of the existing SR-138.  The FS and PCTA are correct that the trail at this location has been in 
continuous use on the ground and is considered publicly owned.  However, as stated in the revised Appendix B, some 
segments of the trail that are subject to the easements are located on the land that has previously been dedicated to 
transportation purpose as part of the local transportation system.  FHWA’s Guidance on trails says that if a publicly 
owned shared use path or trail is primarily used for transportation and is an integral part of the local transportation 
system, the requirements of Section 4(f) do not apply.  In addition, if the publicly owned path or trail is simply 
described as occupying the right-of-way of the highway and is not limited to any specific location within the right-of-
way, a Section 4(f) use of land would not occur provided that adjustments or changes in the alignment of the highway 
or the trail would not substantially impair the continuity of the path or trail. Therefore Section 4(f) requirements would 
not apply to some portions of the PCT that are within the land dedicated to the 270th Street and existing highway right-
of-way (see the Appendix B of the Final EIR/EIS for more information.) 
 
Caltrans also acknowledges that the FS has easements from the Tejon Ranch Corporation for some portions of the PCT 
(from Avenue C-6 to Avenue C-8 and from 380 feet to 0.5 mile south of the existing SR-138 right-of-way) and no 
dedication for public road is evident for these portions. Therefore, these portions maybe considered publicly owned 
recreation land and is protected by Section 4(f).  The Appendix B of the EIR/EIS has been revised to document this 
discussion (see Appendix B for more information).  The Appendix concludes that no use of these portions of the trail 
under Section 4(f) would result from the project.   
 
 
Response to Comment F-3.3 
To accommodate bicycle, recreational use, and maintenance access across the proposed SR-138 right-of-way, seven 
new standard box culverts are proposed, including one east of 300th Street West.  Coordination with affected 
stakeholders will continue as detailed plans are developed. 
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